
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

 Meeting 
April 5, 2022 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

 
Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 
Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 
Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 
Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 
attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 
Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 
affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 
in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 
participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 
legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 
Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 
alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 
meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 
password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 
meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting. 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $206,532.52 
 
 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VII. Resolution providing for and requiring the submission of the proposition of issuing General 
Obligation Park Bonds to the voters of the District at the June 28, 2022 general primary 
election. 

 

VIII. Staff Reports  
  
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
X. Adjourn 
  
 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 585.77          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 1,256.80       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 49,790.38    

96 Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 5,130.00       

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 42,047.79$   

Report Total: 206,532.52$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 4/5/2022

Recreation Fund 107,721.78            
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User:

Printed: 03/31/2022 - 10:18AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.03.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202176 Adrenaline Lacrosse Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

12544 Uniforms  1,390.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

 1,390.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

819008 Random DOT Screening  159.00 04/06/2022 10-00-000-585820-0000

819426 Annual Fee  250.00 04/06/2022 10-00-000-585820-0000

 409.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  1,737.35 04/06/2022 20-30-200-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  305.84 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  1,346.24 04/06/2022 20-30-450-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  146.11 04/06/2022 20-30-150-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  296.65 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  24.18 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  6,774.03 04/06/2022 20-30-100-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  212.37 04/06/2022 20-30-300-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  229.65 04/06/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  1,126.60 04/06/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  637.50 04/06/2022 20-30-500-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  19.20 04/06/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  59.81 04/06/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  23.62 04/06/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  24.66 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  249.88 04/06/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

 13,213.69Check Total:

Vendor: 199686 AHW LLC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

11299610 Gator Parts  20.05 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 20.05Check Total:

Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

186111 Chainsaw Parts  145.90 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 145.90Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

222006 Winter Classes  13,064.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-525500-1261

 13,064.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  32.68 04/06/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  26.08 04/06/2022 20-30-150-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  27.74 04/06/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  59.36 04/06/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  34.86 04/06/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  99.05 04/06/2022 20-30-450-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  71.19 04/06/2022 20-30-300-521600-0000

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  15.36 04/06/2022 20-21-000-525500-1236

15074583 4/2022 Pest Control  100.48 04/06/2022 20-30-200-521600-0000

 466.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202410 Bass/Schuler Entertainment Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Deposit Event Entertainment  1,000.00 04/06/2022 20-26-000-525500-6812

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Winter Classes  1,296.00 04/06/2022 20-22-000-525500-2370

 1,296.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Fall Classes  3,318.00 04/06/2022 20-22-000-525500-2311

 3,318.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  85.16 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  65.59 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Credit Card Readers  89.41 04/06/2022 20-00-000-540550-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Water  29.08 04/06/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

 269.24Check Total:

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  89.21 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 89.21Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

H&K Bank  1,500.00 04/06/2022 20-00-000-100200-0000

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

2/9-3/10/2022 Electric  66.41 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

 66.41Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

6413629 Weed Killer  2,310.00 04/06/2022 10-10-000-550400-0000

6413805 Weed Killer  2,437.50 04/06/2022 10-10-000-550400-0000

 4,747.50Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

3434403 2/2022 Gas  1,684.85 04/06/2022 20-30-200-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  854.15 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  184.11 04/06/2022 20-30-150-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  359.65 04/06/2022 20-30-500-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  1,610.18 04/06/2022 20-30-450-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  588.72 04/06/2022 20-30-300-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  2,861.86 04/06/2022 20-30-100-570200-0000

3434403 2/2022 Gas  666.91 04/06/2022 20-30-350-570200-0000

 8,810.43Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

80164 RTU Repairs  5,579.09 04/06/2022 94-90-875-575110-0000

 5,579.09Check Total:

Vendor: 200460 Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

43390 Tree Pruning  8,965.00 04/06/2022 94-90-000-575170-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 8,965.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119696 DuPage County Health Dept Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

49860 Food Permit  258.00 04/06/2022 20-30-300-521600-0000

50023 Food Permit  258.00 04/06/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 516.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202411 Easy Ice, LLC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

607915 Freezer Repair  434.48 04/06/2022 20-30-300-530210-0000

 434.48Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

506506 Annual Inspection  160.00 04/06/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

 160.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199639 Fun Express, LLC Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

715498874-01 Event Supplies  2,371.63 04/06/2022 20-26-000-535500-6820

 2,371.63Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

9246089701 Replace Toilets  622.10 04/06/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

9246089719 Replace Toilet  18.98 04/06/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

9250243038 Replace Toilet  281.89 04/06/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

9253683867 Replace Toilet  340.64 04/06/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

9257448861 Boot Brush  37.72 04/06/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

 1,301.33Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  13.75 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 13.75Check Total:

Vendor: 202389 Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage January & February Mileage  46.80 04/06/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 46.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199009 Haiges Machinery, Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

IT04073 Washer Repairs  381.49 04/06/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 381.49Check Total:

Vendor: 202350 Jennifer Hammer Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  386.68 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 386.68Check Total:

Vendor: 202412 Identity Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

1010 Event Programs/Posters  661.00 04/06/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

 661.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198880 Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

725 Winter Classes  5,875.20 04/06/2022 20-21-000-525500-1275

 5,875.20Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

2473164 Report Paper  289.00 04/06/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 289.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

20107005 Instructor Training  425.00 04/06/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200706 Karly Tearney Photography LLC Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

1003 Event Photography  300.00 04/06/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  1,872.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-525500-1275

 1,872.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202409 Kim Klein Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Office Supplies  63.98 04/06/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

 63.98Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

64061 Event Shirts  771.11 04/06/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

65369 Event Shirts  2,958.95 04/06/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

 3,730.06Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

85236 Supplies  24.45 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

85348 Roof Vent Repair  32.92 04/06/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

85376 Nature Class Supplies  57.59 04/06/2022 20-22-000-535500-2375

85434 Trailer Rods  43.98 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

85635 Bathroom Repairs  66.96 04/06/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

85749 Supplies  111.92 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

85774 Supplies  8.09 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

85832/995 Supplies  346.93 04/06/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

85842 Field Repairs  63.79 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 756.63Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

860 Spring Classes  340.95 04/06/2022 20-22-000-525500-2314

 340.95Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Gas 2/15-3/17/2022  211.80 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

 211.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202064 Nancy Norem Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  10.92 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 10.92Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  15.72 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  32.07 04/06/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  32.07 04/06/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 79.86Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

3/2022 Health Insurance  4,139.34 04/06/2022 10-00-000-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  12,918.19 04/06/2022 10-10-000-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  1,968.79 04/06/2022 20-30-100-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  217.36 04/06/2022 20-30-150-565100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

3/2022 Health Insurance  419.62 04/06/2022 20-30-200-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  176.49 04/06/2022 20-30-300-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  194.52 04/06/2022 20-30-350-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  176.49 04/06/2022 20-30-400-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  1,240.47 04/06/2022 20-30-450-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  333.09 04/06/2022 20-30-500-565100-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  585.77 04/06/2022 55-00-000-565100-0000

3/2022 Property Insurance  3,659.69 04/06/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

3/2022 Liability Insurance  1,784.20 04/06/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

3/2022 Workers Compensation  3,344.77 04/06/2022 10-00-000-560200-0000

3/2022 Employment Practice  639.35 04/06/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

3/2022 Pollution Liability  108.64 04/06/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

3/2022 Health Insurance  11,176.53 04/06/2022 20-00-000-565100-0000

 43,083.31Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

274132 Soap  1,295.40 04/06/2022 10-00-000-585850-0000

274559 Floor Scrubber Repairs  578.71 04/06/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,874.11Check Total:

Vendor: 200133 Power Systems Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

8773555 Fitness Equipment  1,256.80 04/06/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 1,256.80Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  56.13 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies Supplies  47.50 04/06/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

 103.63Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

GEWII22 Winter Classes  1,700.00 04/06/2022 20-22-000-525500-2331

 1,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199946 Ruggers Rugby Supply Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

D2379 Equipment  511.51 04/06/2022 20-21-000-535500-1280

 511.51Check Total:

Vendor: 200599 Sales Solutions Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

6720 Magnets  581.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-535500-1123

6720 Magnets  1,028.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-535500-1127

 1,609.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  90.32 04/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  152.70 04/06/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

 243.02Check Total:

Vendor: 202296 Mario Schittino Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Reimb Boot Reimbursement  50.00 04/06/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200764 Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

3 Winter Training  750.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  440.00 04/06/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 440.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Smith Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

32722bm Winter Classes  936.00 04/06/2022 20-25-000-525500-5706

 936.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  580.13 04/06/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  134.68 04/06/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  580.13 04/06/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  271.28 04/06/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  18.09 04/06/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  108.55 04/06/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

129904 4/2022 Phone Service  56.30 04/06/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,749.16Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

123506 Uniforms  63.00 04/06/2022 20-21-000-535500-1230

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 63.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

Drill  129.00 04/06/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Blinds  118.56 04/06/2022 20-30-300-530210-0000

 247.56Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

304 Graphic Design  500.00 04/06/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200659 Francisco Vargas Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Allowance Boot Reimbursement  50.00 04/06/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

5188931-0 Supplies  462.14 04/06/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

5192857 Paint  89.39 04/06/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

Various Supplies  711.91 04/06/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

 1,263.44Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 141,009.42

 58

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/31/2022 - 10:18 AM) Page 9
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User:

Printed: 03/23/2022 -  1:12PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.03.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199154 A.C.B. Masonry, LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
